



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JERRY NEAL,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Counterclaim	)	
Plaintiff/ Third-Party Plaintiff	)	
Below, Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 447, 2018
	)	
TRIPLE H FAMILY LIMITED	)	
PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited	)	
partnership,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant	)	
Below, Appellee,	)	Court Below: Court of Chancery
	)	of the State of Delaware
and	)	C. A. No. 12294-VCMR
	)	
JEFFREY A. HOOPS,	)	
	)	
Third-Party Defendant Below,	)	
Appellee,	)	

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

November 19, 2018

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP  
Robert J. Katzenstein (ID No. 378)  
Clarissa R. Chenoweth (ID No. 5728)  
1000 West Street, Suite 1501  
P.O. Box 410  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
302-652-8400

*Attorneys for Jerry Neal, Defendant/  
Counterclaim Plaintiff/ Third-Party Plaintiff  
Below, Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I.        Facts not at issue in this appeal.....	5
II.       The trial court’s factual findings challenged in this appeal. ....	8
A.    Facts regarding the question of whether, as the trial court held, Hoops and Neal agreed to dissolve Omni on October 15, 2014.....	9
B.    Facts regarding the question of whether, as the trial court held, on October 27, 2014, Hoops and Neal “memorialized in writing” the October 15, 2014 agreement to dissolve Omni.....	14
C.    Facts regarding the question of whether Hoops appropriated Omni’s business opportunities when he started Black Diamond Insurance to engage in the identical business as Omni, selling insurance to the same target clients. ....	23
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.        The trial court erred in concluding that Neal and Hoops agreed to dissolve Omni (a) before Hoops told Neal that Hoops was getting out of the insurance business and returning to Van Meter for insurance for his businesses; and (b) before Hoops arranged and formed Black Diamond, thereby permitting Hoops to engage in the same business as Omni. ....	27

A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review .....	27
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	28
	1. The trial court erred in finding that Hoops and Neal agreed to the terms of dissolution on October 15, 2014. ....	29
	2. The trial court erred in holding that “Omni was dissolved in writing on October 27, 2014” by emails exchanged between 11:11 a.m. and 12:14 p.m., which “constitute[d] the written consent of the members to dissolve Omni” .....	30
	3. If the trial court erred in finding that Neal and Hoops agreed to dissolve Omni before Hoops (a) told Neal, falsely, that he was getting out of the insurance business and returning to Van Meter, and (b) before Hoops decided to form Black Diamond to appropriate Omni’s business opportunities, then both of those actions by Hoops were breaches of fiduciary duties. ....	35
II.	The trial court erred in finding that the evidence did not show that the parties agreed that Revelation’s insurance business was Omni’s in perpetuity, because Neal neither made such a contention nor was he required to make such a showing to prove his claims.....	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review .....	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42

**Exhibits**

Memorandum Opinion dated July 31, 2018 ..... Exhibit A

Final Order and Judgment dated August 7, 2018 ..... Exhibit B

Order of Dissolution of Omni Insurance Group, LLC  
dated September 21, 2018 ..... Exhibit C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	27, 28, 38
<i>Dweck v. Nasser</i> , 2012 WL 161590 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2012) .....	36
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018).....	28, 34
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4859132 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2012).....	32
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939).....	40
<i>Josloff v. Falbourn</i> , 125 A. 349 (Del. 1924).....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-801 .....	23, 29
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-802.....	1, 23, 29, 41
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-803.....	1, 2, 41
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-804.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 73:15 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed.) (May 2018 Update).....	34
